

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE)	Master Docket No. 1:12-cv-10064
CAPITAL ONE TELEPHONE)	MDL No. 2416
CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT)	
LITIGATION)	
)	

This document relates to:)	
)	
BRIDGETT AMADECK, et al.,)	Case No: 1:12-cv-10135
)	
v.)	
)	
CAPITAL ONE FINANCIAL)	
CORPORATION, and CAPITAL ONE)	
BANK (USA), N.A.)	

This document relates to:)	
)	
NICHOLAS MARTIN, et al.,)	Case No: 1:11-cv-05886
)	
v.)	
)	
LEADING EDGE RECOVERY)	
SOLUTIONS, LLC, and CAPITAL ONE)	
BANK (USA), N.A.)	

This document relates to:)	
)	
CHARLES C. PATTERSON,)	Case No: 1:12-cv-01061
)	
v.)	
)	
CAPITAL MANAGEMENT)	
SERVICES, L.P. and CAPITAL ONE)	
BANK (USA), N.A.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	1
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
A. Procedural Background.....	2
1. The <i>Mack</i> Action.....	2
2. The <i>Amadeck</i> Action.....	3
3. The <i>Patterson</i> Action	4
4. The <i>Alarcon</i> Action.....	5
5. The Multi-District Litigation	5
6. The Litigation.....	6
B. The Parties’ Mediation.....	7
C. Confirmatory Discovery	8
D. The Proposed Settlement	9
1. The Settlement Class.....	9
2. Monetary Relief for Settlement Class Members.....	9
3. <i>Cy Pres</i> Distributions	10
4. Class Release	11
5. Class Representative Service Award	11
6. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs	11
7. Administration and Notice.....	12
III. ARGUMENT	13
A. The Settlement Approval Process.....	13
B. The Settlement is Within the “Range of Reasonableness” for Preliminary Approval.....	16
1. The Settlement Provides Substantial Relief for Class Members, Particularly in Light of the Uncertainty of Prevailing on the Merits.....	16
a. The Monetary Amount offered in Settlement.....	17
b. The Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
2. Continued Litigation is Likely to be Complex, Lengthy, and Expensive	22
3. There is Currently No Opposition to the Settlement	22
4. Class Counsel Strongly Endorse the Settlement.....	22
5. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed Supports Preliminary Approval.....	23
C. Provisional Certification of the Settlement Class is Appropriate	24
1. The Rule 23(a) Requirements are Satisfied	24
2. The Rule 23(b)(3) Requirements are Satisfied	25
D. The Proposed Notice Program Is Constitutionally Sound	26
IV. CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aliano v. Joe Caputo & Sons - Algonquin, Inc.</i> , No. 09 C 910, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48323 (N.D. Ill. May 5, 2011)	23
<i>Am. Int’l Group, Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07 C 2898, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84219 (N.D. Ill. July 26, 2011).....	15, 16
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	29
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of the City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	13, 15, 17, 19
<i>Arthur v. Sallie Mae, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-132413, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132413 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 17, 2012).....	21
<i>Chapman v. First Index, Inc.</i> , No. 09 C 5555, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27556 (N.D. Ill. March 4, 2014)	22
<i>Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>G.M. Sign, Inc. v. Brinks Manufacturing Co.</i> , No. 09 C 5528, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7084 (N.D. Ill. March 4, 2014).....	23
<i>G.M. Sign, Inc. v. Finish Thompson, Inc.</i> , No. 07 C 5953, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73869 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2009).....	28, 29
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	18
<i>In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	25
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	14, 16, 17
<i>Kessler v. Am. Resorts International’s Holiday Network, Ltd.</i> , Nos. 05 C 5944 & 07 C 2439, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84450 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 14, 2007).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Kramer v. Autobytel</i> , No. 10-cv-02722, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185800 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2012)	19
<i>Malta v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 10-cv-1290, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15731 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2013)	19
<i>McCabe v. Crawford & Co.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 631 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	27
<i>McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009).....	25
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	30
<i>Murray v. New Cingular Wireless Servs.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 295 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	30
<i>Parker v. Risk Mgmt. Alternatives, Inc.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 211 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	28
<i>Phillips Randolph Enters., LLC v. Rice Fields</i> , No. 06 C 4968, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3027 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 11, 2007)	24
<i>Redman v. Radioshack Corp.</i> , No. 11 C 6741, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15880 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 7, 2014)	16
<i>Sadowski v. Med1 Online, LLC</i> , No. 07 C 2973, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41766 (N.D. Ill. May 27, 2008)	29, 30
<i>Savanna Group, Inc. v. Trynex, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-7995, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1277 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 4, 2013)	22
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	25
<i>Synfuel Techs, Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	17
Statutes	
Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A).....	1
